
Licensee Bidder No.

Radio 2SM PTY LTD 200

3UZ Pty Ltd (t/as Radio Sport 927) 201

Radio Perth Pty Ltd 202

Triple M Brisbane Pty Ltd 203

Today FM Brisbane Pty Ltd 204

Triple M Adelaide Pty Ltd 205

Austereo Pty Ltd 206

Perth FM Pty Ltd 207

Consolidated Broadcasting System (WA) 208

Triple M Melbourne Pty Ltd  209

Austereo Pty Ltd 210

Triple M Sydney Pty Ltd  211

Today FM Sydney Pty Ltd 212

Victorian Radio Network Pty Ltd 213

Malbend Pty Ltd 214

Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd 215

Harbour Radio PT 2GB 216

Southern State Broadcasters 217

5AD Broadcasting Company Pty Ltd 218

ARN Communications Pty Ltd 219

Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd 220

ARN Broadcasting Pty Ltd  221

Double T Radio Pty Ltd 222

Commonwealth Broadcasting Corporation Pty 223

ARN Communications Pty Ltd 224

Muslim Community Radio 301



Lot No. Designated BSA 

Area and Channel

Excess 

Capacity 

Lot

Reserve Price  Highest bid price 

(excludes GST) 

Highest bidder  Second highest bid  Second highest bidder Percentage differential 

(Reserve Price vs 

Highest Bid)

1 Brisbane 9A 64 Kbps $69,000  $               120,000.00  203  $                109,000.00  215 174%

2 Brisbane 9A 64 Kbps $69,000  $               120,000.00  203  $                118,000.00  215 174%

3 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 60,000.00  219  $                  55,000.00  215 174%

4 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 60,000.00  215  $                  58,000.00  219 174%

5 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 65,000.00  219  $                  60,000.00  215 188%

6 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 62,000.00  215  $                  60,000.00  219 180%

7 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 60,000.00  215  $                  55,000.00  219 174%

8 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 55,000.00  215  $                  50,000.00  219 159%

9 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 40,000.00  219 ‐$                                No other bidder  116%

10 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $                 35,000.00  220  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  101%

11 Brisbane 9B 64 Kbps $69,000  $               100,000.00  204  $                  88,000.00  220 145%

12 Brisbane 9B 64 Kbps $69,000  $                 95,000.00  204  $                  90,000.00  220 138%

13 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                 35,000.00  220  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  101%

14 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                 34,500.00  220  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  100%

15 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                 34,500.00  220  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  100%

16 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                                ‐   Passed in Passed in 0%

17 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                                ‐   Passed in Passed in 0%

18 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                                ‐   Passed in Passed in 0%

19 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                 34,500.00  219  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  100%

20 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                                ‐   Passed in  $                                 ‐    Passed in 0%

Brisbane Subtotal 768 Kbps $828,000 1,010,500.00$            $                743,000.00  122%

21 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 85,000.00  209  $                  80,000.00  201 127%

22 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 92,000.00  209  $                  90,000.00  201 137%

23 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 90,000.00  209  $                  88,000.00  201 134%

24 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 94,000.00  209  $                  92,000.00  201 140%

25 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 80,000.00  201  $                  76,000.00  213 119%

26 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 82,000.00  210  $                  80,000.00  221 122%

27 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 85,000.00  221  $                  81,000.00  210 127%

28 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 80,000.00  221  $                  77,000.00  213 119%

29 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 92,000.00  210  $                  90,000.00  222 137%

30 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 87,000.00  210  $                  85,000.00  222 130%

31 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 85,000.00  210  $                  80,000.00  222 127%

32 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $                 70,000.00  222  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  104%

Melbourne Subtotal 356 Kbps $804,000 1,022,000.00$            $                919,000.00  127%

33 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               250,000.00  200  $                242,000.00  211 259%

34 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               282,000.00  211  $                280,000.00  200 292%

35 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               265,000.00  211  $                260,000.00  200 275%

36 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               267,000.00  211  $                265,000.00  200 277%

37 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               265,000.00  211  $                260,000.00  200 275%

38 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               260,000.00  212  $                255,000.00  200 269%

39 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               325,000.00  212  $                320,000.00  224 337%

40 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $               500,000.00  200  $                495,000.00  212 518%

41 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $               570,000.00  212  $                560,000.00  224 591%

42 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $               510,000.00  212  $                500,000.00  224 528%

43 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $               200,000.00  224  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  207%

44 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $               175,000.00  223  $                150,000.00  301 181%

Sydney Subtotal 356 Kbps  $1,158,000  $           3,869,000.00   $            3,587,000.00  334%

45 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $               210,000.00  207  $                200,000.00  202 302%

46 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $               230,000.00  207  $                225,000.00  202 331%

47 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $               290,000.00  202  $                285,000.00  207 417%

48 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $               140,000.00  207  $                135,000.00  202 201%

Perth Subtotal 128 Kbps $278,000  $               870,000.00   $                845,000.00  313%

49 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $                 45,000.00  205  $                  40,000.00  218 261%

50 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $                 45,000.00  205  $                  40,000.00  218 261%

51 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $                 65,000.00  205  $                  60,000.00  218 377%

52 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $                 82,000.00  205  $                  80,000.00  218 475%

Adelaide Subtotal 128 Kbps $69,000  $               237,000.00   $                220,000.00  343%

Total $3,137,000 7,008,500.00$           6,314,000.00$             223%



Lot No. Designated BSA 

Area and Channel

Excess 

Capacity 

Lot

Reserve Price  Highest bid price 

(excludes GST) 

Highest bidder  Second highest bid  Second highest bidder Percentage 

differential (Reserve 

Price vs Highest Bid)

1 Brisbane 9A 64 Kbps $69,000  $        120,000.00  Triple M Brisbane Pty Ltd  $                 109,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd 174%

2 Brisbane 9A 64 Kbps $69,000  $        120,000.00  Triple M Brisbane Pty Ltd  $                 118,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd 174%

3 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          60,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd  $                   55,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd
174%

4 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          60,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd  $                   58,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
174%

5 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          65,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd  $                   60,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd
188%

6 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          62,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd  $                   60,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
180%

7 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          60,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd  $                   55,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
174%

8 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          55,000.00  Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd  $                   50,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
159%

9 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          40,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
‐$                                

 No other bidder 
116%

10 Brisbane 9A 32Kbps $34,500  $          35,000.00  Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  101%

11 Brisbane 9B 64 Kbps $69,000  $        100,000.00  Today FM Brisbane Pty Ltd  $                   88,000.00  Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd 145%

12 Brisbane 9B 64 Kbps $69,000  $          95,000.00  Today FM Brisbane Pty Ltd  $                   90,000.00  Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd 138%

13 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $          35,000.00  Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  101%

14 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $          34,500.00  Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  100%

15 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $          34,500.00  Brisbane FM Radio Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  100%

16 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                        ‐    Passed in Passed in 0%

17 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                        ‐    Passed in Passed in 0%

18 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                        ‐    Passed in Passed in 0%

19 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $          34,500.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder 
100%

20 Brisbane 9B 32Kbps $34,500  $                        ‐    Passed in  $                                 ‐    Passed in 0%

Brisbane Subtotal 768 Kbps $828,000 1,010,500.00$       $                 743,000.00  122%

21 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          85,000.00  Triple M Melbourne Pty Ltd  $                   80,000.00  3UZ Pty Ltd 127%

22 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          92,000.00  Triple M Melbourne Pty Ltd  $                   90,000.00  3UZ Pty Ltd 137%

23 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          90,000.00  Triple M Melbourne Pty Ltd  $                   88,000.00  3UZ Pty Ltd 134%

24 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          94,000.00  Triple M Melbourne Pty Ltd  $                   92,000.00  3UZ Pty Ltd 140%

25 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          80,000.00  3UZ Pty Ltd  $                   76,000.00  Victorian Radio Network 119%

26 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          82,000.00  Austereo Pty Ltd  $                   80,000.00  ARN Broadcasting Pty Ltd 122%

27 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          85,000.00  ARN Broadcasting Pty Ltd  $                   81,000.00  Austereo Pty Ltd 127%

28 Melbourne 9A 32 Kbps $67,000  $          80,000.00  ARN Broadcasting Pty Ltd  $                   77,000.00  Victorian Radio Network 119%

29 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $          92,000.00  Austereo Pty Ltd  $                   90,000.00  Double T Radio Pty Ltd 137%

30 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $          87,000.00  Austereo Pty Ltd  $                   85,000.00  Double T Radio Pty Ltd 130%

31 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $          85,000.00  Austereo Pty Ltd  $                   80,000.00  Double T Radio Pty Ltd 127%

32 Melbourne 9B 32 Kbps $67,000  $          70,000.00  Double T Radio Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder  104%

Melbourne Subtotal 356 Kbps $804,000 1,022,000.00$       $                 919,000.00  127%

33 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        250,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD  $                 242,000.00  Triple M Sydney Pty Ltd 259%

34 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        282,000.00  Triple M Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 280,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD 292%

35 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        265,000.00  Triple M Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 260,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD 275%

36 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        267,000.00  Triple M Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 265,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD 277%

37 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        265,000.00  Triple M Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 260,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD 275%

38 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        260,000.00  Today FM Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 255,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD 269%

39 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        325,000.00  Today FM Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 320,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
337%

40 Sydney 9A 32 Kbps $96,500  $        500,000.00  Radio 2SM PTY LTD  $                 495,000.00  Today FM Sydney Pty Ltd 518%

41 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $        570,000.00  Today FM Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 560,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
591%

42 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $        510,000.00  Today FM Sydney Pty Ltd  $                 500,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd
528%

43 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $        200,000.00  ARN Communications Pty Ltd  $                                 ‐     No other bidder 
207%

44 Sydney 9B 32 Kbps $96,500  $        175,000.00   Commonwealth Broadcasting 

Corporation 

 $                 150,000.00   Muslim Community Radio 
181%

Sydney Subtotal 356 Kbps  $1,158,000  $     3,869,000.00   $              3,587,000.00  334%

45 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $        210,000.00  Perth FM Pty Ltd  $                 200,000.00  Radio Perth Pty Ltd 302%

46 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $        230,000.00  Perth FM Pty Ltd  $                 225,000.00  Radio Perth Pty Ltd 331%

47 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $        290,000.00  Radio Perth Pty Ltd  $                 285,000.00  Perth FM Pty Ltd 417%

48 Perth  32 Kbps $69,500  $        140,000.00  Perth FM Pty Ltd  $                 135,000.00  Radio Perth Pty Ltd 201%

Perth Subtotal 128 Kbps $278,000  $        870,000.00   $                 845,000.00  313%

49 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $          45,000.00  Triple M Adelaide Pty Ltd  $                   40,000.00  5AD Broadcasting Company Pty 

Ltd 261%

50 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $          45,000.00  Triple M Adelaide Pty Ltd  $                   40,000.00  5AD Broadcasting Company Pty 

Ltd 261%

51 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $          65,000.00  Triple M Adelaide Pty Ltd  $                   60,000.00  5AD Broadcasting Company Pty 

Ltd 377%

52 Adelaide  32 Kbps $17,250  $          82,000.00  Triple M Adelaide Pty Ltd  $                   80,000.00  5AD Broadcasting Company Pty 

Ltd 475%

Adelaide Subtotal 128 Kbps $69,000  $        237,000.00   $                 220,000.00  343%

Total $3,137,000 7,008,500.00$      6,314,000.00$               223%



Designated BSA 

Area and 

Channel

Successful 

company bidder

Total excess capacity 

acquired at auction

 Bid price (plus GST) 

Brisbane 9A ARN 

Communications 

Pty Ltd (ARN)

96 Kbps  $               200,000.00 

Brisbane FM Radio 

Pty Ltd (ARN)

32 Kbps  $                 35,000.00 

Triple M Pty Ltd 

(Austereo)

128 Kbps   $               240,000.00 

Nova 106.9 Pty Ltd 

(DMG)

128 Kbps   $               237,000.00 

Brisbane 9B Brisbane FM Radio 

Pty Ltd (ARN)

96 Kbps  $               104,000.00 

ARN 

Communications 

Pty Ltd (ARN)

32 Kbps  $                 34,500.00 

Today FM Brisbane 

Pty Ltd (Austereo)

128 Kbps   $               195,000.00 

Lots passed in  128 Kbps   $                                ‐   

Melbourne 9A ARN Broadcasting 

Pty Ltd (ARN)

64 Kbps  $               165,000.00 

Triple M 

Melbourne Pty Ltd 

(Austereo)

128 Kbps   $               361,000.00 

Austereo Pty Ltd 

(Austereo)

32 Kbps  $                 82,000.00 

3UZ Pty Ltd (Sport 

927)

32 Kbps  $                 80,000.00 

Melbourne 9B Austereo Pty Ltd 

(Austereo)

96 Kbps  $               264,000.00 

Double T Radio Pty 

Ltd (Victorian 

Radio)

32 Kbps  $                 70,000.00 

Sydney 9A Radio 2SM PTY LTD  64 Kbps  $               750,000.00 

Triple M Sydney 

Pty Ltd (Austereo)

128 Kbps   $            1,079,000.00 

Today FM Sydney 

Pty Ltd (Austereo)

64 Kbps  $               585,000.00 

Sydney 9B Today FM Sydney 

Pty Ltd (Austereo)

64 Kbps  $            1,080,000.00 

ARN 

Communications 

Pty Ltd (ARN)

32 Kbps  $               200,000.00 

Commonwealth 

Broadcasting 

Corporation (ARN)

32 Kbps  $               175,000.00 

Perth Perth FM Pty Ltd 

(Austereo)

96 Kbps  $               580,000.00 

Radio Perth Pty Ltd  32 Kbps  $               290,000.00 

Adelaide Triple M Adelaide 

(Austereo)

128 Kbps 

237,000.00$                
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